THE COUNTY OF SABINE

STATE OF TEXAS

On this the 8th day of September, 1969, the Honorable Commissioners' Court met in regular session with the following members present, to-wit:

0. A. Beauchamp	County Judge
R. E. Smith	Commissioner, Precinct No. 1
T. A. Seales	Commissioner, Precinct No. 2
Paul Lout	Commissioner, Precinct No. 3
H. E. Wilburn	Commissioner, Precinct No. 4
W. W. Cavander	Clerk of the Court

Motion by Commissioner T. A. Seales, Seconded by Commissioner H. E. Wilburn, the Court voted unanimously to transfer from Road and Bridge #2 to Mt. Sinai Road Fund the sum of \$250.00 and issue a Warrant in the amount of \$2800.00 from the Mt. Sinai Road Fund to Bestex Traffic Products Co. and First State Bank, Overton, Texas. The G-M Water Supply Corporation presented the following application to the Court for approval:

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF SABINE COUNTY, TEXAS:

RE: G-M Water Supply Corporation

Please be advised that pursuant to the provisions of Article 1433, Vernon's Annotated Civil Statutes of the State of Texas, the water supply corporation above referred to proposes to lay its pipes, mains and conductors, and other fixtures for conducting water through, under, along, across and over the public roads located in the communities as shown by the attached map which is by reference incorporated herein and made a part hereof for all purposes.

Signed this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 1969.

## Turner Mills /s/ President, G-M Water Supply Corporation

This the <u>8th</u> day of <u>Sept.</u>, 1969, came on to be heard and considered the foregoing application of G-M Water Supply Corporation, and the Court having considered such request, and being of the opinion that the same should be granted, on motion by Commissioner <u>Paul Lout</u> duly seconded by Commissioner <u>H. E. Wilburn</u> and adopted by unanimous vote of the members of the Court present, it is ORDERED that said G-M Water supply Corporation is hereby authorized to lay its pipes, mains

255

37

31

Sec. Sugar

ŝ

ቆ

i

\$

48

11/

1.,

the start of

and conductors, and other fixtures for conducting water through, under, along, across and over the public roads of Sabine County in the vicinity of the communities at the places designated on the map attached to the foregoing application. It is further ORDERED that the Commissioners' Court of Sabine County may require such corporation, at its own expense, to relocate its lines laid on any county road so as to permit the widening or changing of traffic lanes by giving thirty (30) days written notice to such corporation specifying the line or lines to be moved, and indicating the place on the new right-of-way, if any, where such line or lines may be placed. It is further ORDERED that all water lines, mains, pipes or other fixtures for the conducting of water by said corporation shall be placed, laid and maintained in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Sabine County Commissioners' Court and the State Highway Department.

Signed and entered this the <u>8th</u> day of <u>Sept.</u>, 1969.

COMMISSIONERS' COURT SABINE COUNTY, TEXAS BY:\_\_\_\_O. A.Beauchamp\_\_/s/ County Judge

Motion by Commissioner Paul Lout, seconded by Commissioner H. E. Wilburn and with all members voting "Aye" the Clerk of the Court was instructed to mail a copy of this request to the Texas Highway Department, Lufkin, Texas, wherein the County of Sabine requests the Texas Highway Department deed to ### Sabine County that portion of Farm Road 242 abandoned and described in Minute Order No. 62688.

The Court further requests the Texas Highway Department to give Sabine County priority by deeding to the County any further road abandonments in this County.

J. P. Stewart appeared before the Court and requested the bar ditch in the entrance to his pasture gate be maintained in such a manner to allow him to enter it. Commissioner T. A. Seales agreed that he would fix the entrance when he moved his machinery back in this vicinity.

The Court ordered the County Treasurer to transfer \$53,401.22 from funds received from U. S. Forest Service to the County Board of Education for distribution to the schools according to law. The County Treasurer is also directed to transfer his 5% commission from the County share of the U. S. Forest Service check to the Officers Salary Fund. The County Treasurer is further directed to transfer the sum of \$24,513.60 from the County share of the U. S. Forest Service check to Officers Salary Fund. TherTreasurer shall distribute the remainder approximating \$26,217.57 to the various commissioner precincts as heretofore.

All accounts were allowed and made payable. There being no furtherbusiness the Court adjourned.

County Judge

Commissioner, Precinct No. 2

Gaul Laut Commissioner, Precinct No. E. 10 illur mmissioner. Precinct No. 4